



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HJI.13/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Mithun Paul.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya,

Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, P.O. Sultanicherra, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 08-03-2022

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 02-05-2022

1. The appellant Shri Mithun Paul is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya Govt. Model College Katlicherra, P.O. Sultanicherra, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement of the Principal/PIO, Deendayal Upadhyaya Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, dated 28.02.2022 informing that the applicant has been provided 2 (two) of the 12 informations he had sought and that the remaining informations have not been provided because those are apparently exempted under Section 8 (1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005. Shri Mithun Paul however said that he had not received even those 2 (two) informations which have been mentioned in the written statement of the PIO. Since the PIO has claimed that the informations sought are exempted under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005 and since the PIO/Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, is not personally present in today's hearing, hence the Commission, instead of passing an order today, fixes 23.05.2022 at 12:20 PM as the next date of hearing. The PIO/Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, shall be personnaly present in the hearing without fail.
- 3. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 02-05-2022

## Memo No. SIC/HJI.13/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya, Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, P.O. Sultanicherra, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam, PIN Code 788162 for information and necessary action. He/she is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Principal, Deendayal Upadhyaya, Govt. Model College, Katlicherra, P.O. Sultanicherra, Distt. Hailakandi, Assam, PIN Code 788162 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Dr. Mithun Paul, S/o. Late Haridas Paul, Gobindapally P.O., P.S. &, Distt. Hojai, PIN Code 782435 for information, and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.